From-CARMODY & TORRANCE

OMB No 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab se dings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	S ONLY V V V V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Nam-∌ of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: BANKNORTH, N.A.
ALDEN CORPORATION	Internal Address: P.O. Box 2589
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes VNo	
3. Nature of conveyance:	1
Assignment	Street Address: Two West Main Street
Other	City: Waterbury State: CT Zip: 06723-2589
6/9/04 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new appl A. Pistent Application No.(s) 10/369,382 PCT/US03/20767	ication, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes V No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concurning document should be mailed: Name: Arthur G. Schaier	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Carmody & Torrance LLP	Enclosed
P.C. Box 1110	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Stree: Address: 50 Leavenworth Street	8. Deposit account number: 50-0447
City:_\textsup \textsup \texts	
DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE
9. Sign ature. Arthur G. Schaier, Esq.	Al Valain 6/14/04
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date er sheet, attachments, and documents:

mail documents to be recorded with required gover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Wasnington, D.C. 20231

7-2004 07:30

+12035752600

NOTICE OF GRA<u>NT OF SECURITY</u> INTEREST IN PATENTS

The undersigned, Alden Corporation, a Connecticut corporation, having its chief executive office and principal place of business at 251 Munson Road, Wolcott, Connecticut 067:6 (the "Grantor"), has, on the date hereof, granted to Banknorth, N.A., a national banking association, having a banking office at Two West Main Street, P.O. Box 2589, Waterbury, Connecticut 06723-2589 (the "Lender"), a continuing first priority lien and security interest in:

All of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following: (i) all patents, whether United States or foreign, that are owned by Grantor or in which Grantor has any ownership right, title or interest, now or in the future, including, but not limited to (a) the patent(s) listed on Schedule A attached hereto (as the same may be hereafter amended/supplemented); (b) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country; (c) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extension of such patents; (d) the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use, practice and/or sell (or license or otherwise transfer or dispose of) the inventions disclosed or claimed therein; and (e) the right (but not the obligation) to make and prosecute applications for such patents (collectively, the "Patents"); (ii) any and all past, present or future rights and interests of Grantor pursuant to any and all past, present and future licensing agreements granted by Grantor, pertaining to the Patents, used by third parties in the past, present or future, including the right to enforce, and sue and recover for, any past, present or future breach or violation of any such licensing agreement; (iii) all additions, improvements, and accessions to, all substitutions for and replacements of, and all products and proceeds (including insurance proceeds) of any and all of the foregoing;

Pur mant to the terms of a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 18, 2003, as amended as of the date hereof, by and between Grantor and Lender (the "Loan and Security Agreement"), to secure Grantor's indebtedness to Lender under the terms of the Loan and Security Agreement.

Dated this 9th day of June, 2004.

ALDEN CORPORATION

on J. Desaulniers

ts President

BANKNORTH, N.A.

Its Vice President

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PENDING PATENT APPLICATION

TITLE SERIAL NO. FILING DATE

. 10/369,382

TOOL FOR REMOVING SCREWS WITH DAMAGED

HEADS

February 19, 2003

. 1

PCT PENDING PATENT APPLICATION

TITI E SERIAL NO. FILING DATE

TOGL FOR REMOVING PCT/US03/20767 July 1, 2003 SCREWS WITH DAMAGED

HEADS

++21 -22

Designated Countries:

EUROPE AUSTRALIA CANADA FINLAND JAPAN

PLC/: 2281/651/678590v1 05/27.04-HRT/

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/17/2004 REEL: 014740 FRAME: 0629